
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday 21st January 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

in Council Chamber, Council Offices,  
Market Street, Newbury RG14 5LD 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 11 January 2013 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns - Tel: (01635) 
519486 - Email: danns@westberks.gov.uk. 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  
 
 
Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading RG7 3SE 

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Monday, 21 January 2013 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant and Billy Drummond 

Substitute: Councillor Ieuan Tuck 
  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

2   Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1) Application No. 12/02003/LQN - Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, 
Mortimer Common, Reading RG7 3SE 

1 - 18 

 Proposal: Variation to a Premise Licence 
Location: Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading 

RG7 3SE 
Applicant: Mr Francis Jack Philbert 
 

 

(2) Victoria Arms Existing Licence and Plans 19 - 28 

3   Representations 
 

29 - 80 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



Agenda Item 2(1)

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 1 

West Berkshire District Council 
Public Protection Services, Council Offices, Faraday Road, Newbury, Berkshire RG14 2AF 

Tel: (01635) 519209   Fax (01635) 519172     
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Premise Licence 

 
 
Premises licence number   015087 
 
 
Part 1 - Premises details  
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or 
description 
 
The Victoria Arms 
54 Victoria Road 
 
 
  
Post town  
Mortimer Common READING,Berkshire 
 

Post code 
RG7 3SE 

Telephone number  
0118 933 2624 
 
 
Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
 
The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday - Thursday: 12:00 - 24:00 
Friday & Saturday: 12:00 - 01:00 
Sunday:            12:00 - 23:00 
 
Performance: On Sales 
Non Standard Timings: 
Christmas Eve: 12:00 - 01:00 
New Years Eve & Bank Holidays: 11:00 - 04:00 
 
 
The opening hours of the premises  
 
Monday - Thursday: 12:00 - 24:00 
Friday & Saturday: 12:00 - 01:00 
Sunday:            12:00 - 23:00 
 

Agenda Item 2(2)

Page 19



 2 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off 
supplies 
 
On-Sales 
 
 
 

Page 20



 3 

Part 2  
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence  
 
Mr Francis Philbert, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer,  READING, Berkshire, RG7 3SE 
 
0118 933 2624 
 
 
 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where 
the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol  
 
Mr Francis Philbert 
54 Victoria Road, Mortimer,  READING, Berkshire, RG7 3SE 
0118 933 2624 
 
 
 
 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol 
 
15054  West Berkshire Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  …………………………… Signed:  …………………………………………… 

Authorised Officer

Page 21



 4 

Annex 1 - Mandatory 
conditions  

 
Premises - Supply of Alcohol 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence- 
 
a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in 
respect of the premises licence, or 
b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 
 
2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 5 

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule  
 
Part A 
 
 
Part B 
 
Protection of Children from Harm - Part B 
 
An inspectable record of staff training in relation to under age sales 
and proof if ID will be maintained. 

Page 23



 6 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 7 

Annex 4 - Plans  
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



 

M E M O R A N D U M 

 
To:  Licensing Our Ref: 12/03929/LIC_N  
    
From: Rosemary Green Your Ref:  
    
Extn: 2074 Date: 7 December 2012 
 
 
  
Licensing Act 2003 
Application to vary premise licence 
Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading, Berkshire 
 
The application to vary the premise licence covers the provision of live and recorded music 
indoors Sunday –Thursday 12:00-24:00 and Friday& Saturday 12:00-01:00, with non 
standard timings for Christmas Eve, New Years Eve and Bank Holidays up until 0:300, 04:00, 
04:00 respectively. 
 
The Victoria Arms public house is located within a residential area within Mortimer. There 
are residential properties either side, to the rear and on the other side of Victoria Road. The 
nearest residential property is approximately 10 metres away. 
 
The Victoria Arms currently holds a premise licence covering the sale of alcohol only. The 
licence does not cover any regulated entertainment. Temporary event notices have previously 
been used to cover music events held at the premises. Complaints regarding noise from music 
during TEN’s were first received in 2011, with further complaints received for the two TEN’s 
held in 2012 on 11th August and 20th October 2012.  
 
Environmental Health had contact with the licence holder following the noise complaints 
received regarding the August event. When the October TEN was received I contacted Mr 
Philbert and discussed measures that he could put in place to control noise from the premises 
during the event . A range of conditions were agreed and were added to the TEN. These were: 
 

In order to control noise from the playing of live music (indoors) at Victoria Arms to nearby 
residential properties between 21:00-24:00 hours during the temporary event on 20th October 
2012 the following conditions are imposed:  

1. Noise from amplified music playing at the Victoria Arms (indoors) shall be regularly 
monitored at the boundary of the public house to ensure that the playing of live music 
does not give rise to noise nuisance at nearby residential properties.  

2. Doors and windows to the public house shall be kept closed for the duration of the 
event, except for access and egress from the premises, to control noise breakout from 
the playing of live music at the premises.  

3. Letter drops to be carried out to neighbouring properties to advice of the event, giving 
a contact name and telephone number for residents to use during the event if the 
playing of live music gives rise to noise disturbance at these properties. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 29



 
Following the event Environmental Health were contacted by a complainant who advised that 
although noise during the early evening had not caused disturbance, noise from music caused 
a disturbance later in the evening when trying to go to sleep. The resident advised that music 
was played until 00:30. The resident had not received a letter advising of the event and had 
only found out about the event by an advert outside the pub. 
 
A subsequent temporary event notice was received for regulated entertainment until 12:00 for 
24th November 2012 which was recommended for refusal on noise grounds by Environmental 
Health. The applicant as a result of this action withdrew the application, and advised that an 
application to vary the premise licence would be submitted. 
 
Due to the recent issues covering live and recorded music played indoors at the public house 
Environmental Health are concerned that the proposed timings for live and recorded music  
every day up until midnight Sunday- Thursday, and up to 01:00 Friday and Saturday would 
result in noise complaint from neighbours. It is considered that the proposed increase in 
intensity of use for live and recorded music coupled with the later hours on the weekend 
would give rise to statutory noise nuisance at nearby residential properties. Despite agreeing 
conditions on the TEN for 20th October 2012 these were not complied with. Residents were 
not notified of the event, the timings for the playing of music or provided with a contact 
number if noise should cause a disturbance. 
 
Under Section M d) of the application the applicant has included all the conditions that were 
agreed for the TEN, however as these conditions were not complied with there is concern that 
these will not be adhered to. 
 
In summary, it is recommended that this application is refused due to concerns that the 
possible playing live and recorded music every night until 12:00 hours Sunday- Thursday and 
01:00 hours Friday and Saturday would give rise to noise nuisance at nearby residential 
properties. 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries. 
 
Regards 
 
Rosemary Green 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 
Direct Line: 01635 519074 
Email: rjgreen@westberks.gov.uk 

Page 30



We wish to make a representation regarding the proposed variation to the 
premises licence for The Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer 
Common,Reading, RG7 3SE. (Application Ref 12/02003/LQN) 
We are: 
Mr & Mrs A Higgs 
1, Windmill Road, 
Mortimer 
RG73RN 
Tel: 01189332061 
email: paulahiggs1955@yahoo.co.uk 
  
We believe that the application will cause further public nuisance. Currently 
when musical events are held at the Victoria Arms there is noise from a) the 
music itself, b) the general noise of customers outside the building and c) 
noise of people departing (traffic and customers) when the event finishes. 
The noise is made more intrusive by the use of outside areas (including the 
smoking area) and the open doorways to them. This is particularly an impact 
in the summer. 
We are aware of the recently introduced Live Music Act and the removal of 
licensing requirements up to 23:00Hrs - although it is still possible for 
Conditions to be imposed by a licensing authority. 
Living as we do close to the Victoria Arms it has been necessary for us to 
move to sleeping in the back of our house (furthest away) and to close 
bedroom windows to try to reduce the impact of events to a minimum - it 
cannot be eliminated even with these measures. 
Given the rural village location and the close proximity of residential buildings 
we would urge the Authority to refuse the application and to consider if the 
timings of the Live Music Act as a maximum would be more appropriate in the 
circumstances. We would also like to see a limit on the number of events held 
over a period of time to recognise their impact on local residents. 
We appreciate the need for the Victoria Arms to optimise their commercial 
opportunities and hope that limiting the hours from the proposed midnight 
(Mon - Thurs) and 01:00 in the morning (Fri & Sat) to 23:00 hrs would still 
enable them to do so. 
Please acknowledge receipt of this representation. 
  
Mr & Mrs A Higgs 
17/12/12 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Sirs 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Application Reference No. : 12/020003/LQN 
Name of Premises: The Victoria Arms 
Premises Address: 54, Victoria Road, Mortimer, Reading RG7 3SE 
 
We object to the above application on the grounds of excessive noise nuisance late at 
night and into the early hours of the morning. 
We live approximately 200 yards from the premise which back onto Croft Road and 
have suffered from excessive noise from these premises on previous occasions. 
We note that only on Sundays is there any reference to the music being indoors and 
therefore assume that on all other nights the application is for music to be played 
outdoors as well. This means that loud music could be played outdoors on Friday and 
Saturday until 01.00 and until 12.00 Mondays to Thursdays. Modern music is 
generally loud in nature and has lots of bass i.e. loud drum beats.These low frequency 
notes travel large distances and can cause problems with sleeping particularly in the 
summer months when many people like to sleep with their windows open. The 
premises are located in a quiet residential area and the noise will adversely affect 
many local residents, especially those with young children. 
 
John & Marilyn Mazillius 
3, Croft Road 
Mortimer,  
Reading 
RG7 3TS 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Mr R. & Mrs P. Thomas, 41 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Berkshire, RG7 3SH.   
 
 
December 21st 2012 
 
F.A.O. Senior Licensing Officer 
 
West Berkshire Council 
Culture & Environmental Protection 
Environmental Health & Licensing 
Council Offices 
Market Street 
Newbury 
Berkshire RG14 5LD 
 
 
Re : ‘The Victoria Arms’ 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 3SE. 
 
Application Reference : 12/02003/LQN. 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
Please accept the following representations with regard to the above application. 
 
Public Safety 
  
If the application was granted it would undoubtedly result in higher attendance at the premises which 
would make vehicle parking difficult, as the premises in question is situated at the head of a ‘T’ 
junction and is also in close proximity to a public transport point (Bus Stop). 
 
The prevention of public Nuisance 
 
Living in close proximity to the premises in question ‘The Victoria Arms’ we already suffer the 
annoyance of ongoing loud revelry external of the premises long after licensing hours have ceased, 
there are young and old alike that have their sleeping hours disturbed by these activities, it would 
therefore seem inappropriate to allow further extension to live and recorded music which would only 
serve to enhance the existing nuisance. 
 
 
Regards 
 
 
Mr. R.Thomas & Mrs. P.Thomas 
 
  

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Re application ref 12/02003/Lqn 
The Victoria arms Mortimer 
 
I write regarding the above application for live music variation. 
 
We would like to request that this application is not approved for the 
following reasons: 
 
We have two children under 5, we already hear the noise from the venue 
that occasionally wakes our children, and us.  Extension of the live 
music license we consider anti-social and detrimental in particular to 
young children in the near vicinity. 
 
Mortimer is a small village and is not a place for live music until 
very late, with no public transport links at the proposed late hours we 
feel it likely nearby roads will be a target for anti-social behaviour 
at this late hour. 
 
We respectfully ask that this quiet village housing mainly young 
families and elderly residents is respected. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Mr and mrs Milne 
2 Briarlea road 
Mortimer 
Rg6 3sa 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Reference number: 12/02003/LQN 
Premises: The Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading, Berks RG7 3SE 
  
To Whom It May Concern: 
  
I am writing to object strongly to the above application to include late night live and recorded 
music.  
  
I live at 6 Windmill Road - the road that is directly perpendicular to the pub, and our house is 
about 100 metres from the front door. We are already sometimes disturbed by noise from the 
pub, both during noisy evenings every time the door opens as someone enters or leaves, as 
the noise comes directly down our road, and also at closing time when customers come out 
and can be noisy walking home along Windmill Road or along Victoria Road. They have 
theme nights, live music evenings etc but currently these do not finish excessively late - the 
new licence would change all that.  
  
Our bedroom faces onto Windmill Road, and in summer when our window is open the noise 
is more obvious. We also have 2 young boys whose room is at the side of the house but 
again in summer necessitates the window being open. A later licence will mean we are 
disturbed both during the evening and at closing time, and a 1am finish is absolutely 
unacceptable in a residential area.  The thought of hearing music even until midnight on 
weekday nights when we have to get up early for work the next day, let alone 11pm on 
Sunday evenings (ditto) and especially 1am on Fridays and Saturdays is something we dread. 
As mentioned above, even though the music is indoors, we will definitely hear it every time 
the door opens, possibly even when it is shut, and closing time will not be quiet. 
  
Please, please would you take my concerns very seriously as a local resident - I can assure 
you that this would be extremely unpopular if the licence is granted and would have a 
detrimental effect on us and all other neighbouring properties. There are children and elderly 
residents living close by, as well as others who simply want to enjoy quiet evenings in their 
home. I urge you not to grant this licence.  
  
With thanks, 
Mrs Janet Carless 
6 Windmill Road 
Mortimer 
Reading 
Berks RG7 3RN 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



16 Croft Road 
Mortimer Common 

Reading 
RG7 3TS 

 
19th December 2012 

 
 

Licensing Authority 
West Berkshire District Council 
Market Street 
Newbury 
RG14 5LD 
 
 
You ref: 12/02003/LON 
Re: Mr F. Philbert, The Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, 
 Mortimer Common, Reading, Berkshire, RG7 3SE 
 
Dear Sir, 
 
We are writing to you to protest in the strongest possible terms against the 
proposed extension of the Licensing Hours for Music at the Victoria Arms. 
Mortimer is essentially a quiet, largely residential village and licensing to play 
music at these hours would be totally out of keeping and will cause even more 
nuisance in the village at this later closing time. 
 
The proposed extension of hours will bring people in from outside the village. 
Car-parking provisions at the Victoria Arms are already minimal and the local 
residents would be further inconvenienced by on-road parking. 
 
We live near the Pub and can often hear loud music from it in the summer 
when we would ideally like peace to sit in the garden, we also have to keep 
windows closed on summer evenings and nights. We have complained to the 
publican in the past about noise levels. Mr. Philbert also demonstrates his 
attitude to noise and concern for his neighbours in the noise levels coming 
from his house (which was built in the original pub gardens and car park) 
playing loud music at all hours of the day which can be particularly annoying 
during the summer months when in the garden. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S.M.Dale (Mrs.)                                                   D.R.Clack 

P
[...]
eration when making your decision. 
  
Yours sincerely 
  
Miss Elise Fraser 
Ms Anne Fraser 
Mr Glenn Durbridge 
  
 

Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 12/02003/LQN - Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading RG7 3SE
	2(2) Victoria Arms Existing Licence and Plans
	Victoria Arms Plans

	3 Representations
	Representation from Mr & Mrs Higgs
	Representation from Gael Nicholls
	Representation from Ivor Rees
	Representation from Jonathan Matthews
	Representation from Linda Elder
	Representation from Michael Nicholls
	Representation from Terry Atlee
	Representation from Mr & Mrs Mazillius
	Representation from Mr and Mrs Thomas
	Representation from Mr & Mrs Milne
	Representation from Mrs Janet Carless
	Representation from Mr & Mrs D Broom
	Representation from Mr & Mrs Alder
	Representation from Mr T Mullen
	Representation from Dale and Clack
	Representation from Stratfield Mortimer Parish Council
	Representation from Mr T Marsden
	Representation from Mr B Allen
	Representation from Mr R Giffiths unsigned
	Representation from Nicola Richer
	Letter signed by Miss E Fraser, Ms A Fraser and Mr G Durbridge
	Representation from Elise & Anns Fraser
	Representation from Mr T & Mrs A Proctor unsigned




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2013 

 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle (Chairman), Paul Bryant and Billy Drummond  
 
 

Also Present: Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer) and Ella Whitehead (Solicitor), Moira Fraser 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 
PART I 

11. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

12. Application No. 12/02003/LQN - Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, 
Mortimer Common, Reading RG7 3SE 
The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning an application to 
vary an existing premise license (12/02003/LQN) in respect of the Victoria Arms, 54 
Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading, RG7 3SE. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Amanda Ward (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council), John Morden (Stratfield Mortimer Parish Council) and Dr Elise Fraser 
(Objectors) and Rosemary Green (Senior Environmental Health Officer – Responsible 
Authority) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Ms Ward, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• The Licensing Authority had received an application to vary a premises licence under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003  from the Applicant Mr Francis Philbert of The 
Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, Mortimer Common, Reading, Berkshire. RG7 3SE; 

 
• The consultation period ran until 2nd January 2013 and the application had been 
advertised correctly with the blue notice displayed at the premises and a notice 
placed in the Reading Post;  

 
• During the statutory consultation period of 28 days, representation was received from 
Environmental Health as well as a further 24 representations from residents; 

 
• No mediation had taken place and the applicant Mr Philbert had advised that he 
would not be attending the hearing to support his application; 

 
• Existing opening hours were as follows:  

• Monday to Thursday 12h00 to 24h00 
• Friday and Saturday 12h00 to 01h00 
• Sundays 12h00 – 23h00 

• Non Standard Timings were not shown on the current licence included in the 
committee paperwork due to an administrative error when the licence was originally 
issued in 2005. These permitted hours were Christmas Eve 1200 – 0100 and New 
Year’s Eve and Bank Holidays 1100 to 0400; 

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

• The Victoria Arms currently held a premises licence that allowed only the supply of 
alcohol during the following periods: 

• Monday to Thursday 12h00 to 24h00 
• Friday and Saturday 12h00 to 01h00 
• Sundays 12h00 – 23h00 
• Non Standard Timings Christmas Eve 12h00 to 01h00 and New Years Eve 
and Bank Holidays 11h00 to 04h00; 

 
• The Variation sought to add Regulated Entertainment Live Music and Recorded 
Music but did not seek to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol or the opening hours 
of the premises; 

 
• The application sought approval for the performance of live music indoors only during 
the following hours: 

• Monday to Thursday 12h00 to 24h00 
• Friday and Saturday 12h00 to 01h00 
• Sundays 12h00 – 23h00 
• Non Standard Timings Christmas Eve 12h00 to 03h00 and New Years Eve 
and Bank Holidays 12h00 to 04h00; 

 
• Officers had contacted Mr Philbert who had confirmed that the application contained 

an error and that the application for Christmas Eve should read 01h00 and not 03h00 
as stated on the application  form; 

 
• The application sought approval for the playing of recorded music indoors only during 
the following hours: 

• Monday to Thursday 12h00 to 24h00 
• Friday and Saturday 12h00 to 01h00 
• Sundays 12h00 – 23h00 
• Non Standard Timings Christmas Eve 12h00 to 01h00 and New Years Eve 
and Bank Holidays 12h00 to 04h00; 

 
• The Non standard timings applied for in this application were from 12h00 to 01h00 
Christmas Eve and 12h00 – 04h00 for New Year’s eve. This was a reduction of one 
hour from the current non standard timings for Alcohol as the current licence non 
standard timings were for 11h00 – 01h00 Christmas Eve and 11h00 – 04h00 New 
Years Eve and Bank Holidays; 

 
Mr John Morden and Dr Elise Fraser in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the 
following points: 

• Mr Morden was a member of Stratfield Mortimer Parish Council; 

• The Parish Council was not opposed to businesses operating in the parish but 
needed to consider the wider impact a business was having when commenting on 
these applications; 

• the granting of this variation to the existing licence would generate a public nuisance; 

• the level of sound emanating from the premise could be excessive and a number of 
comments to this effect had been received from residents although these were not 
always translated into formal complaints; 

• the Parish Council felt that the hours being applied for were excessive and that they 
would be difficult to enforce; 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

• the premise was located in a  residential area and the sound generated , even when it 
was intermittent (due to doors opening and closing) was unacceptable; 

• patrons leaving late at night were disturbing residents despite reassurance from the 
applicant that he was asking them to leave quietly. Once the patrons were no longer 
on the premises the applicant had no control over their behaviour in any event; 

• the number of parking spaces had been reduced by the development of properties on 
the site and the parking provision to the rear of the public house was insufficient. 

• Dr Fraser lived at number 39 Victoria Road and she had been a resident of the village 
all her life; 

• the noise currently being generate by the premise was already excessive; 

• during the summer months local residents had to close their windows to reduce the 
effect of noise levels being generated by the public house; this was especially true 
when karaoke music events were held; 

• patrons making use of the smoking area also generated a lot of noise and often used 
language which was inappropriate in a residential setting where families lived; 

• the noise kept residents awake until late at night which made it difficult to get up and 
go to work in the mornings; 

• residents were confronted by fighting, vomiting and urinating in the street which 
impacted negatively on the quality of residents’ lives; 

• she had previously complained to the Council about the noise levels emanating from 
the public house;  

• she could not object strongly enough to the application. 

In response to a query from Councillor Drummond Dr Fraser explained that the ordinary 
piped music was often audible to residents as well. Councillor Bryant queried how 
frequently residents were disturbed by the noise levels. Dr Fraser explained that it was a 
common occurrence over weekends although the noise levels had reduced over the past 
few weeks. She explained that the noise was at a constant intrusive level especially 
when residents had to get up for work the next morning or had young families. Councillor 
Argyle queried whether it was background music that was creating the disturbance. Dr 
Fraser explained that she was not in a position to answer that question as she did not 
frequent the public house as she found it to be an intimidating place. 

Rose Green in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

• The Victoria Arms public house was located within a residential area in Mortimer. 
There were residential properties either side, to the rear and on the other side of 
Victoria Road. The nearest residential property was approximately 10 metres away; 

 
• The existing premise licence covered the sale of alcohol only. The licence did not 

cover any regulated entertainment. Temporary event notices (TEN’s) had previously 
been used to cover music events held at the premises.  

 
• Complaints regarding noise from music during TEN’s were first received in 2011, with 

further complaints received for the two TEN’s held in 2012 on 11th August and 20th 
October 2012. 

 
• Environmental Health had contact with the licence holder following the noise 
complaints received regarding the August event. When the October TEN application 
was received Ms Green contacted Mr Philbert and discussed measures that he could 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

put in place to control noise from the premises during the event. A range of conditions 
set out below were agreed and were added to the TEN.  

 

• “Noise from amplified music playing at the Victoria Arms (indoors) shall be 
regularly monitored at the boundary of the public house to ensure that the 
playing of live music does not give rise to noise nuisance at nearby 
residential properties.  

• Doors and windows to the public house shall be kept closed for the duration 
of the event, except for access and egress from the premises, to control 
noise breakout from the playing of live music at the premises.  

• Letter drops to be carried out to neighbouring properties to advice of the 
event, giving a contact name and telephone number for residents to use 
during the event if the playing of live music gives rise to noise disturbance 
at these properties.” 

 
• Following the event Environmental Health were contacted by a complainant who 

advised that although noise during the early evening had not caused disturbance, 
noise from music caused a disturbance later in the evening when trying to go to 
sleep. The resident advised that music was played until 00:30. The resident had not 
received a letter advising of the event and had only found out about the event by an 
advert outside the public house. 

 
• A subsequent application for a temporary event notice was received for regulated 

entertainment until 12:00 for 24th November 2012 which was recommended for 
refusal on noise grounds by Environmental Health. The applicant as a result of this 
action withdrew the application, and advised that an application to vary the premise 
licence would be submitted. 

 
• Due to the recent issues covering live and recorded music played indoors at the 

public house Environmental Health were concerned that the proposed timings for live 
and recorded music every day up until midnight Sunday to Thursday and up to 01:00 
Friday and Saturday would result in additional noise complaints from neighbours.  

 
• Environment Health felt that the proposed increase in intensity of use for live and 

recorded music coupled with the later hours on the weekend would give rise to 
statutory noise nuisance at nearby residential properties.  

 
• Despite agreeing conditions on the TEN for 20th October 2012 these were not 
complied with. Residents were not notified of the event, the timings for the playing of 
music or provided with a contact number if noise should cause a disturbance. Officers 
therefore had concerns about future compliance with any conditions attached to the 
licence should members be minded to approve the application; 

 
• Environment Health were therefore recommending that Members refuse the 

application. However should Members be minded to approve the application they 
asked that the following be considered: 

• Whether the playing of live and recorded music (indoors) should be allowed 
every day.  

• The finish times for the playing of live and recorded music (indoors) should be 
appropriate for a residential area.  

 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2013 - MINUTES 
 

• She reminded Members that the recent introduction of the Live Music Act 2012 
allowed for the playing of amplified music between 08:00 and 23:00 hours for 
audiences of no more than 200 people in alcohol licensed premises. Where 
Environmental Health received noise complaints regarding noise from live or recorded 
music during these times a review would be called; 

 
• She summarised Environmental Health’s position by recommending that this 

application was refused due to concerns that the playing live and recorded music 
every night until 12:00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 01:00 hours Friday and 
Saturday would give rise to noise nuisance at nearby residential properties. The 
licensing objective ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ would therefore not be met.  
 

The Sub-Committee retired at 10h26 to make its decision. 

RESOLVED that Application 12/02003/LQN for the Victoria Arms, 54 Victoria Road, 
Mortimer Common be granted subject to: 

reduced times for the two types of regulated entertainment applied for and conditions as 
detailed below, any relevant mandatory conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the following variations.   
 
The times that were granted for regulated entertainment are as follows:  
Live music 
New Year’s Eve: From the hours of 23:00hrs to 01:00hrs. 
 
Recorded Music 
From the hours of 12:00hrs to 23:00hrs, from Monday to Sunday.   
New Year’s Eve: From the hours of 12:00hrs to 01:00hrs. 
 
Conditions 

 
1. Noise from recorded music playing at the Victoria Arms shall be regularly 
monitored at the boundary of the public house to ensure that the playing of music 
does not give rise to noise nuisance at nearby residential properties.  

2. Doors and windows to the public house shall be kept closed for the duration that 
recorded music is played at the premises, except for access and egress from the 
premises, to control noise breakout.   

3. Notices of sufficient size to allow people to read them easily, shall be placed at the 
exits and entrances to the Victoria Arms, reminding customers to leave quietly.   

 
 The Sub-Committee also gave the reasons for their decision: 
 
1. REASON: Members consider that permitting live and recorded music until 
23.00hrs is reasonable in all of the circumstances.  Additional hours for live and 
recorded music were refused, save for two extra hours on New Year’s Eve, due to 
the representations that were received regarding noise at the premises and the 
impact this would have on public nuisance in the area.  

 
2. REASON: Members were not satisfied that live and recorded music over the hours 
that have been granted could be controlled adequately by way of conditions.   

 
 

 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21 JANUARY 2013 - MINUTES 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.26 am) 
 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 
Name ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 
 


